4
2
Introduction
Danfoss Cool Update keeps you updated with the latest news on the cooling and industrial products portfolios
from Danfoss Climate Solutions. The content is intended to give a quick overview of core technical news and
updates in our product portfolio, including links to relevant documentation and more information.
Danfoss Cool Update is sent out on a monthly basis, to ensure you are always up to date with the
latest innovations and changes made to Danfoss products and solutions.

Please Note: Docking station (code no: 080G9701) is no longer available for sales, only programming keys are up
for last time buy option.
Ordering codes for last time buy option
Part Code Model Number Description
080G9740 EKA 183A Programming Key for ERC 11X
080G9741 EKA 183B Programming Key for ERC 21X
Recommendations
As part of the transition process already started, any customer currently using docking station along with
programming keys should consider moving to KoolKey and Mass Programming Key (MPK) which supports entire
CRO product portfolio, which is EET’s, ERC 11X and ERC 21X versions.
KoolKey and MPK general information
KoolKey EKA 200 is a gateway which enables communication with KoolProg and it also acts as a programming key
for CRO controllers. Mass Programming Key (MPK) EKA 201 is a simple programming key used for a mass
programming of controllers in a production line.
Cross reference table
Part Code Description Supports Replacement
Code Description Supports
080G9701 Docking station ERC 11X 080N0021 EKA 201 - Mass
Programming Key ERC 11X, ERC 21X, EETa
080G9740 EKA 183A Programming
Key for ERC 11X ERC 11X 080N0020 EKA 200 - KoolKey ERC 11X, ERC 21X,
EETa, EETc
080G9741 EKA 183B Programming
Key for ERC 21X ERC 21X 080N0020 EKA 200 - KoolKey ERC 11X, ERC 21X,
EETa, EETc
Ordering
Part Code Description Quantity
080N0020 EKA 200 - KoolKey programming key Single pack
080N0021 EKA 201 - MPK Mass Programming Key Single pack
  Interface cables
080N0324 KoolKey/BLE Cable - EET, 1M Single pack
080N0325 KoolKey/BLE Cable - EET, 0.5M Single pack
080N0326 KoolKey/BLE Cable – ERC 21x, 1M Single pack
080N0327 KoolKey/BLE Cable – ERC 21x, 0.5M Single pack
080N0328 KoolKey/BLE Cable – ERC 11x, 1M Single pack
080N0329 KoolKey/BLE Cable – ERC 11x, 0.5M Single pack
Affected Products
All members of the ERC 11X and ERC 21X family.
Transition Support
Please find below technical literatures of KoolKey and Mass Programming Key: